

## **Madison Parks Division**

210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., Room 104 Madison, WI 53703 608-266-4711 ● cityofmadison.com/parks



June 2, 2022

Memorandum of Understanding Dirt Pump Track at Brentwood Park

This memo provides the approval to Brentwood Dirt Pump Track Group (BDPTG) to install a Dirt Pump Track (DPT) in the northern corner of Brentwood Park, (generally speaking, in the location of the old playground that was removed in 2019).

## Definition of a Dirt Pump Track:

• A Dirt Pump Track is a closed loop of dirt trail (4 to 6 feet wide) that has a series of undulations and raised corners, it is designed to be used by bicyclists.

## BDPTG agrees to the following:

- The Dirt Pump Track (DPT) at Brentwood Park will be located as shown on the attached map.
- BDPTG will provide all the funding and labor necessary to build and maintain the DPT
- The DPT will become the property of the City of Madison after inspection.
- The DPT will continue to be maintained by the BDPTG, after the City of Madison takes ownership.
- DTP will be open to park visitors during normal operating hours for Brentwood Park (4 AM to 10 PM).
- BDPTG will provide a DTP steward to monitor the condition of the DTP, this steward will be the first point of contact for Madison Parks.
- BDPTG will keep the DTP free of litter and in good riding condition.
- BDPTG understands that Madison Parks retains the right to remove the DPT entirely and return the area to turf if the track is not maintained in good riding condition. And the Group understands that Madison Parks will not provide any resources for the building or the upkeep of the DPT.

## Madison Parks agrees to the following:

- Madison Parks will accept ownership of the DPT after inspection
- Madison Parks will care for the park land around the DTP as we do the remainder of Brentwood Park.
- Madison Parks will provide BDPTG a six (6) week notification period if the Dirt Pump Track needs to be removed for any reason.

Signature Madison Parks		
Date:		
Signature BDPTG		
Date:		